

70248-3

70248-3

No. 70248-3-I

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

Estate of: HOMER R. HOUSE (Deceased),

Respondent.

LINDA MCMURTRAY and LARRY PIZZALATO,

Appellants.

v.

JANET CORNELL, ROBERT HOUSE, SUSAN TERHAAR and
JUDITH THEES,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable Richard A. Eadie)

CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Gregory M. Miller
WSBA No. 14459
Jacqueline K. Unger
WSBA No. 44190
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 10 PM 4:25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION & GENERAL REPLY. | 1 |
| II. REPLY ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. General Reply as to the Estate’s Procedural Arguments, Which Fail. | 3 |
| B. The Asset at Issue is a Real Property Interest, and Therefore Colorado Law Determines Its Distribution..... | 6 |
| C. Controlling Law Does Not Support Respondents’ Claims that They are Entitled to the Asset. | 8 |
| D. The Release in the Trust Termination Agreement Does Not Preclude Appellants from Claiming or Receiving the Asset..... | 16 |
| 1. Judicial estoppel is not applicable..... | 16 |
| 2. The release does not preclude a party from demonstrating that it is the rightful owner to an asset the title for which vested immediately upon death of the decedent, long before the release or the Trust Termination Agreement were executed..... | 17 |
| 3. Even if the release applies, Linda and Larry hold an interest in the asset..... | 19 |
| E. Respondents Misconstrue the Concepts of “Fairness” and “Equity” as They Apply in this Case. | 20 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| F. The Personal Representative Breached Her Fiduciary Duties As Personal Representative By Acting Solely in the House Children’s Favor – and Thus in Her Own Personal Interest – Making Her, or All the House Children, Responsible for the Estate’s Attorney Fees..... | 25 |
| G. Respondents’ Attorney Fees Arguments Do Not Save the Awards From Being Reversed for Abuse of Discretion..... | 28 |
| III. CONCLUSION. | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Washington Cases | |
| <i>Bale v. Allison</i> , 173 Wn. App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bennett v. Computer Task Grp., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 102, 47 P.3d 594 (2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>CHD, Inc. v. Taggart</i> , 153 Wn. App. 94, 220 P.3d 229 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Marr</i> , 129 Wn. App. 890, 120 P.3d 652 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coggle v. Snow</i> 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cowley & Strickland v. Foster</i> , 143 Wash. 302, 255 P. 129 (1927) | 24 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>DeVeny v. Hadaller</i> , 139 Wn. App. 605, 161 P.3d 1059 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Eichorn v. Lunn</i> , 63 Wn. App. 73, 816 P.2d 1226 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Eller v. East Spokane Motors</i> , 159 Wn. App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Estrada v. McNulty</i> , 98 Wn. App. 717, 988 P.2d 492 (1999)..... | 6, 9, 12, 33 |
| <i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)..... | 29 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Estate of D'Agosto</i> , 134 Wn. App. 390, 139 P.3d 1125 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Estate of Howerton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 868, 400 P.2d 85 (1965)..... | 27, 33 |
| <i>In re Estate of Kvande v. Olsen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 65, 871 P.2d 669, <i>rev den.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1021 (1994)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>In re Estate of Kessler</i> , 95 Wn. App. 358, 977 P.2d 591 (1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Estate of Morris</i> 89 Wn. App. 431, 949 P.2d 401 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Estate of Stover</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 315 P.3d 579 (2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Lamb</i> , 173 Wn.2d 173, 265 P.3d 876 (2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Marshall</i> , 86 Wn. App. 878, 940 P.2d 283 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Wendy M.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 430, 962 P.2d 130 (1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Patrick's Estate</i> , 195 Wash. 105, 79 P.2d 969 (1938) | 18 |
| <i>In re Schmidt's Estate</i> , 134 Wash. 525, 236 P. 274 (1925) | 11 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>In re Wiltermood's Estate</i> , 78 Wn.2d 238, 472 P.2d 536 (1970)..... | 18 |
| <i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 67 Wn. App. 504, 837 P.2d 647 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kerns v. Pickett</i> , 49 Wn.2d 770, 306 P.2d 1112 (1957)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lewis v. Estate of Lewis</i> , 45 Wn. App. 387, 725 P.2d 644 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Optimer Intern., Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 954, 214 P.3d 954 (2009)..... | 5-6, 12 |
| <i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rustad v. Rustad</i> , 61 Wn.2d 176, 377 P.2d 414 (1963)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008)..... | 5, 12 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tucker v. Brown</i> 20 Wn. 2d 740, 150 P.2d 604 (1944)..... | 25 |
| <i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 84 Wn.2d 360, 526 P.2d 370 (1974)..... | 6 |

Other State Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Keller Cattle Co. v. Allison</i> , 55 P.3d 257 (Colo. App. 2002)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

Federal Case

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

Statutes and Court Rules

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| C.R.S. § 15-11-102(4)(1995)..... | 14, 20 |
| C.R.S. § 38-30-107.5 (1991)..... | 7-8 |
| RAP 1.2(a) | 4, 6 |
| RAP 2.5(a) | 6 |
| RAP 10.3(g)..... | 4-5 |
| RCW 11.04.015 | 15 |
| RCW 11.04.015(1)(b)..... | 20 |
| RCW 11.04.250 | 10, 18 |
| RCW 11.96A.020..... | 15 |
| RCW 11.96A.040(1)(a) | 15 |
| RCW 11.96A.150..... | 28 |
| Rem. Rev. Stat. § 1368 | 18 |

Page(s)

Treatises & Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| C. Dickens, BLEAK HOUSE (1853) | 32 |
| J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS, § 424 (1834)..... | 6 |
| Wa. State Bar Ass'n, APPELLATE PRACTICE DESKBOOK, (3rd ed. 2005, 2011 revision), §§ 5.3 and 5.4 | 5 |
| Wa. State Bar Ass'n WASHINGTON PROBATE DESKBOOK (2005), §§ 10, 10.2(1) and 10.4 | 25 |
